
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members of the Council Emma McQuillan, Democratic Services 
Manager
Policy and Governance
E-mail: emma.mcquillan@waverley.gov.uk

Direct line: 01483 523351
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 4 December 2015

Dear Councillor

COUNCIL (ACTING AS TRUSTEE OF THE SHOTTERMILL RECREATION GROUND 
TRUST) MEETING - TUESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2015

A MEETING of the WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL (AS TRUSTEE) will be held in 
the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, GODALMING on 
TUESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2015 at 7.30 pm (or at the conclusion of the Council 
meeting) and you are hereby summoned to attend this meeting. 

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR

Head of Policy and Governance

AGENDA

1  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Trust held on 14 October 2014 (to 
be laid on the table half-an-hour before the meeting.

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive from Members declarations of interest in relation to any items
included on the agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley
Code of Local Government Conduct.



4  REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2015  (Pages 3 - 38)

The report attached seeks approval of the Annual Trustee’s report and 
accounts of the Shottermill Recreation Ground and Swimming Pool Trust for 
the year ended 31 March 2015.  The Trust comprises the Haslemere Leisure 
Centre.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Annual Trustee’s report and annual accounts for 
the year ending 31 March 2015 be approved.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL (AS TRUSTEE OF THE SHOTTERMILL RECREATION GROUND AND 
SWIMMING POOL) – 15 DECEMBER 2015

Title:

REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015

[Portfolio Holders: Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale and Simon Thornton]

Summary and purpose:

This report seeks approval of the Annual Trustee’s Report and accounts of the 
Shottermill Recreation Ground and Swimming Pool Trust for the year ended 31 
March 2015.  The Trust comprises the Haslemere Leisure Centre.

Legal Implications:

There are no direct legal implications relating to this report.  In December 2011 the 
Trust approved a delegation to the Executive, acting as Trustee, to make all 
decisions on behalf of the full Trustee Board.  The only exception was the approval 
of the annual report and financial statements because it is a requirement of the 
Charity Commission that this is approved by the Council, acting as Trustees. 

Officers have investigated whether the constitution of the Trust could be changed to 
give full delegation to the Executive to avoid the Council having to meet as Trustee 
once a year.  It is clear that this would require significant officer time and legal costs 
to be met by the Trusts.

Introduction

1. The Charity prepares an annual report and accounts in accordance with 
Charity Commission requirements which are then independently reviewed and 
filed with the Charity Commission. 

Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2015

2. The Annual Trustee’s Report and accounts for the year ended 31 March 2015 
have been prepared in accordance with the Charities Act 2011 and were 
subject to audit.

3. A copy of the Trustee’s report and accounts is attached at Annexe 1 and the 
audit report from Grant Thornton will follow.

4. The transactions relating to the Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust also have 
to be included in the Council’s Group Accounts because the Council, as sole 
trustee, has a significant interest and influence over it, which, in consideration 
of accounting statements overrides the legal form of the relationship.



Auditor

5. The audit of the Trust’s accounts was carried out by Grant Thornton, for the 
third year, as part of a three year contract.

Refurbishment of Haslemere Leisure Centre

6. Haslemere Leisure Centre underwent refurbishment during 2014/15 to the 
value of £3.8million.  The majority of this was funded by Waverley Borough 
Council along with some other external funding and a contribution from the 
Trust of £200,000 from its Unrestricted Funds as previously approved.

7. The value of the refurbishment to the Trust meant that the accounts for the 
year ended 31 March 2015 were subject to full audit instead of an 
independent review as in previous years.  It is anticipated that the accounts 
for the year ended 31 March 2016 will revert back to requiring an independent 
examination.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Annual Trustee’s Report and annual accounts for the 
year ending 31 March 2015 be approved. 

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Graeme Clark Telephone: 01483 523099
E-mail: graeme.clark@waverley.gov.uk



 1 

    Shottermill Recreation Ground and Swimming Pool 

Report and Financial Statements 

Year ended 31 March 2015 
 
The Charity’s Accounts are detailed below and comprise: 
 

• The Trustee’s Annual Report 
 

• Accounting Policies 
 

• Statement of Financial Activity – showing incoming resources and resources 
expended. 

 
• Balance Sheet – showing assets and liabilities. 

 
• Notes to the Accounts 

 
 
The Trustee’s Annual Report 

The Trustee presents its report together with the Annual Accounts for the financial year 
ending 31 March 2015. 
 
The annual report and accounts for the year ended 31 March 2015 have been prepared by 
the Trustee in accordance with the Charities Act 2011 and the Charities (Account
[...]
r on independence. Details of non-audit work performed by 

Grant Thornton UK LLP and network firms, together with fees charged. 

Details of safeguards applied to threats to independence 

 

Material weaknesses in internal control identified during the audit  

Identification or suspicion of fraud involving management and/or which 

results in material misstatement of the financial statements 
 

Non compliance with laws and regulations  

Expected modifications to the auditor's report, or emphasis of matter  

Uncorrected misstatements  

Significant matters arising in connection with related parties  

Significant matters in relation to Going Concern  

Communication of 

audit matters with 

those charged 

with governance 

[single] 



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Audit Findings for the Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust  |  11 December 2015 

Back page 




	Agenda
	4 REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015
	Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust report and accounts 14-15
	Shottermill sofa BS
	Notes Shotml

	Shottermill AFR - 141215




Minutes of the meeting


Council (Acting as Trustee of the Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust)  1
15.12.15

1

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL (ACTING AS TRUSTEE OF THE SHOTTERMILL 
RECREATION GROUND TRUST)  -  15 DECEMBER 2015

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 18 OCTOBER 2016

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Mike Band (Mayor)
Cllr Chris Storey (Deputy Mayor)

Cllr Andrew Bolton
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Jim Edwards
Cllr David Else
Cllr Jenny Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Val Henry
Cllr Christiaan Hesse
Cllr Mike Hodge
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Peter Isherwood
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Carole King

Cllr Robert Knowles
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Andy MacLeod
Cllr Peter Martin
Cllr Tom Martin
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Julia Potts
Cllr Sam Pritchard
Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale
Cllr Stefan Reynolds
Cllr David Round
Cllr Richard Seaborne
Cllr Jeanette Stennett
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Simon Thornton
Cllr Bob Upton
Cllr Liz Wheatley
Cllr John Williamson

Apologies 
Cllr Brian Adams, Cllr Paddy Blagden, Cllr Carole Cockburn, Cllr Brian Ellis, Cllr 

Patricia Ellis, Cllr John Fraser, Cllr Pat Frost, Cllr Ged Hall, Cllr Jill Hargreaves, Cllr 
Stephen Hill, Cllr Simon Inchbald, Cllr Denise Le Gal, Cllr Martin Lear, Cllr 

Stephen Mulliner, Cllr David Munro, Cllr Libby Piper, Cllr Ross Welland and Cllr 
Nick Williams

1 MINUTES (Agenda item 1)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 December 2015 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Brian Adams, Paddy Blagden, 
Carole Cockburn, Brian Ellis, Patricia Ellis, John Fraser, Pat Frost, Ged Hall, Jill 



Council (Acting as Trustee of the Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust)  2
15.12.15

Hargreaves, Stephen Hill, Simon Inchbald, Martin Lear, Denise Le Gal, Stephen 
Mulliner, David Munro, Libby Piper, Ross Welland and Nick Williams. 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3)  

There were no declarations of interest. 

4 REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2015 (Agenda item 4)  

The Council as Trustee received the report seeking approval of the Annual 
Trustee’s report and accounts of the Shottermill Recreation Ground and Swimming 
Pool for the year ended 31 March 2015.

The Shottermill Trust RESOLVED that the Annual Trustee’s report and annual 
accounts for the year ending 31 March 2015 be approved.

The meeting commenced at 7.50 pm and concluded at 7.53 pm

Chairman


